
Memo uo.- E;hn hn/*t I attl/tvlalLT Dated -"'24'06'2024tltt'

NoTIcE INVITING e.TENDER NO.DHE/AMC/JHALDA/NIET. 1 OF 2024.25

The principal, Achhruram Memoriat Coltege, Jhatda,Purutia invites e-tender on behatf of the Govemor of West

Bengal for the under noted works from thi working igencies/an.y other resourceful agencies having credentials in

state Govt./centrat aoi. ieiiiienu aovt. unieiaxiigs organization with similar type of works and successfully

iiiul"i iii iype or work with in tast syears as menti6ned-here betow ( submission of both technical and financial

Bid through online).

ACHHRURAM MEMORIAL GOLLEGE

IAFFI LIATED TO SIDHO-KANHO-BIRSHA UNIVERSIWI
NAAC GRADE B (2008)

.THALDA, PURULIA, WEST BENGAL, lNDlA, PIN:.723 202
E-mail - ticrrrincipalamctiDsmail.com, website: - www'amcolleqe'ac'in

1. ln the event of e-Filing intending bidder may download the tender document from the website directly by the

help of Digital Signature Certiflcate.

z. ln the event of ontine submission, both Technical Bid ( Part-l ) and Financial Bid (Part-ll) will be submitted

concurrenfly duly digitally signed in the website https : // wbtenders.qov.in.

3. Elioibilitv criteria for participation in tender :

The intending tenderer will have to produce the following information I .data lcredentials / certificates etc. to the

unOersigned-along with the prayer for obtaining permission to participate in the tender.

a) Certified Copy of PAN Card with latest lncome Tax return'
rj CertifieO Cobi of the GST clearance certificate with latest return as applicable.

;; Certified Cofy of the Professional Tax clearance certificate with latest Ptax Challan.

d) Copy of valid Trade License.
;i certitieo copy of completion certificate with work order and Schedule of at least 4oo/o of value of

Credentials of related specific works .

! Additional performance OanX guarantee:-Additional performance security has been mandatory which

shall be obtained only from th6 successful Ll bidder, if the accepted bid price is below by more ,than
20% of the amount prt to tender, this additional performance security shall be equal to 10% of the

tendered amount i.e. Ll bid Price.
c) Valid Electrical contractor's license with electrical supervisor license with detailed part and registration

is mandatory for Electircal and Electrical related works'
h) Delivery and installation to be done at Achhruram memorial coltege,Jhalda, Purulia by the consignor at

their own cost.

4. The documents as mentioned above will be examined after technical bid opening in order to assess the

eligibility of the applicant to participate in the financial bid tender. On being satisfied about the eligibility,

necessary permission will be granted. (online)

st.
No.

work Estimated
Value

Earnest
Money

Time of
Completion

delivery the Glassware
Department of a Achhruram Memorial College, Rate Quoted 10,000.00 30 days

the uisition
under Achhruram Memorial College'

Jhald rulia.

Rate Quoted 10,000.00 30 days2.

7,000.00 30 daysSupply of the stationery other essential consumable
Purulia. (Jditems for Achhruram Memorial College, J halda, Rate Quoted

10,000.00 30 days4 of ttre Books as per the list attached the
libraray of Achhruram Memorial College, Jhalda,

Purulia

Rate Quoted

Page 1 of6

L 

-

1

of



5. Each tenderer shall submit their tender offer marked as Part-l and Part-ll. The part-l shall contain "Technical

Part of the offer" and Part-ll shall contain Price Bid.

6. ln the Technical part of the offer each tenderer must submit all the requisite criteria as called for the NlT.
Failure to comply with the above requirement or submission of incorrect / incomplete information may call for
rejection of the tender summarily without any further notice to the tenderer.

7. Qualifled tenderers should quote their rates on item basis as per BOQ format (online).

8. The acceptance of the tender will rest with the accepting authority who does not bind himself to accept the
lowest offer or all tenders received and to split up the work without assigning any reasons thereof.

9. For item rate tender, rates for individual items are to be quoted in the schedule in figure as well as in words.

10. Tenderer who sign tender on behalf of the company / firm must produce the registered documents in support of
the competency.

11. Date & Time Schedule :

12. Constructional Labour Welfare Cess @ 1(one)% of cost of construction will be deducted from every
progressive bill, GST, Royalty & all other Statutory levy / Cess as applicable will have to be borne by the
contractor & the rate quoted by them should be inclusive of all the taxes, cess & charges etc.

13. Earnest Money : Minimum 2o/o of the quoted amounUas mentioned in NleT for the work to be submitted
(Online) in the form of NEFT/Debit Card/Credit Card/lnternet Banking/ Online Challans . Scanned copy of
which will be submitted during uploading of Bid documents.

14. Tender will be declared informal if earnest money is not submitted in prescribed form.

15. Security Deposit : Balance amount of security deposit wlll be deducted from each and every progressive bill
to make 10% security deposit as per terms of the contract.

16. No conditional / incomptete tender will be accepted under any circumstances.

17. The Principal, Achhruram Memorial College, Jhalda,, Purulia reserves the right to cancel the N.l.e.T. due to
unavoidable circumstances and no claim in this respect will be entertained.

18. During scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any other papers
submitted are found incorrect / manufactured / fabricated, that tenderer will not be allowed to participate in the
tender and that application will be out rightly rejected without any prejudice.

19. The tender inviting authority reserves the right to accept or reject any bids and to cancel the process.

Achhruram Memorial College
Jhalda, Purulia,WB.

PRINCIPAL
ACHHRURAM MEMCRIAL COLLEGE

JHALDA, FL}RL'LIA
wE$T rlri,r,:AL

sl.
No.

Particulars Date & Time

1 Date of uploading of the NleT & Tender Documents (online) Publishing date 26-06-2024
2. Documents download Start Date (online) 26-06-2024
3. Bid submission Starting Date (online) 26-06-2024from 1 8:00 PM
4. Bid Submission End date (online) 10-07-2024 up to 09:00 AM

or the next slot available at
the website

E Date of opening of Technical Proposals (online) 12-07-2024 at 10:00 AM or
the next slot available at the
website

o. Date of uploadinq of list of technically qualified bidders (online) To be notified later
7 Date of opening of Financial Bid (online) To be notified later
t,. Date of uploading of list of bidders along with the rates through (online), also if

necessary for further negotiation throuqh (offline) for final rate
To be notified later

Page 2 of6



1

rNsTRgcTloN Tq BlppERs

SECTION -A

General guidance for *Tendering

lnstructions / Guidelines for tenders for electronic submission of the tenders online have been annexed for
assisting tlle contractors to participate in e-Tendering.

2. Registration of Contractor

Any contractor willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the
Government e-Procurement system, through logging on to https : / wbtenders.gov.in. The contractor is to click
on the link for e-Tendering site as given on the web portal.

D ig ital S i g n atu re Ce ftif ic ate (DSC)

Each contractor is required to obtain a class-ll or Class-lll Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of
tenders, from the approved service provider of the National lnformation's Centre (NlC) on payment of requisite
amount details are available at the web site stated in clause 2. DSC is given as a USB e-Token.

The contractor can search & download NIT & Tender Documents electronically from computer once he logs on
to the website mentioned in clause 2 using the Digital Slgnature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection
of tender Documents.

Pafticipation in more than one work
A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate for a scheme either in the capaclty of individual or as a
partner of a firm. lf found to have applied severally in a single scheme, all his applications will be rejected for
that scheme.

Neither prospective bidders nor any of constituent partner had been debarred to participate in tender by the
The Principal, Achhruram Memorial College, Jhalda, during the last S(five) years prior to the date of this NlT.
Such debar will be considered as disqualification towards eligibility. ( A Oetlaratibn in this respect has to be
furnished by the prospective bidders as per prescribed format without which the Technical Bid shall be treated
non-responsive).

Subrnission of Tenders

General orocess of submission :

Tenders are to be submitted online through the website stated in Cl. 2 in two folders as per tender schedule,
one is Technical BID (Part-l) & the other is Financial BID(Part-ll) before the prescribed cjate & time using the
Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). The documents are to be uploaded virus scanned copy duly Digitally
signed. The documents will get encrypted (transformed into non readable formats )

The documents submitted by the bidders should be properly indexed and self attested with seal.

A. Technical BID

The Technical BID (Part-l) should contain scanned copies of the following further two covered (folders).

A-1. Statutory Cover Containing

(i) Nle-T
(ii) 2911 form
(iii) Technical Query/Terms and Conditions

Note:-
a. lf any contractor is exempted from payment of EMD, a copy of relevant Government Order needs to be

furnished.

b. Tenders may be summarily rejected if any item in the statutory cover is missing.

3.

4.

A

b.

7.

Page 3 of6



A-2. Non Statutory Cover Containing

(i) Copy of pAN Card, lT return, Copy of the Sales Tax clearance certificate with validity GST Certificate'

GST return, Copy oi tne Professional Tax clearance certificate, Trade license.

(ii) Registration Certificate under Company Ac! (if any) 
.

iiiiy n"listered OeeO of partnership f.irm I Articte or Association & Memorandum'

iiril poir"r of Attorney ( 
'for 

partneiship Firm / Private Limited Company, if any )
(vj ScanneO copy of Original CredlntialCertificate'
(vi) Credential-ioi **it"tion of at least one similar nature of work under the authority of state / central

Govt. statuto, oooiei unoer State / Central Govt. constituted under the statute of the state / state

Gord. hav''ig i ,rgnitrd" of ao(forty) pergJlt of.the Estimated amount put to tender during the last

S(five) yeari prior t5 date of issue of this NIT is to be furnished.

lntending Bidders should upload Non-statutory documents as per following folders in

My Document:

sl.
No.

Category Name Sub-Category
Description

Details Remarks

A CERTIFICATES on /PAN P.Tax1. GST
Clearance Certificate/ lT return/ GST
Return etc.

B co-rrnplruY oETAILS COMPNruY DETAILS 1

COMPANY DETAILS 2
etorship (Trade

2.PartnershiP Firm(Partn ership Deed,

Trade License )
3.LTd. CompanY (lncorPoration

Certificate, Trade License)
4. Power of AttorneY
5. Society (Society Registration copy,

Trade

c CREDENTIAL 1

1CRED
1. Similar Nature Work Done &

Completion Certificate
l.Corrigendum and Addendum (if

any).
2.Additional Document if any

D DECLERATION DECL LE1
DECLERATION FILE 2
DECLERATION FILE 3

E FINANCIAL INFO T
CERTIFICATE 1

PAYMENT
CERTIFICATE 2

1. Payment only TDS
Certificate)

Note :- Failure of submission of any of the above mentioned documents ( as stated in 41 & A2) will render

the tender liable to summarily rejected for both statutory & non statutory cover'

A1 Corrigendum & Addendum Notices, if any, have to be digitally signed & uploaded by the

contractor in the Declaration Folder of My Documents'
B. Financial ProPosal (Part:ll) :

i. The financial proposal should contain the following documents in one cover ( folder ) i.e. Bill of quantities

(BOa) the contractor is to quote the rate online th-rough computer in the space marked for quoting rate in

the Boe. oniv oo*nrouJ c'o[ies ot the above documents are to be uploaded virus scanned & Digitally

Signed bY the contractor.

8. Submission of Earnest MoneY :-' -- ,l rvrinimum 2o/oliin" qr,jt"o amounuas mentioned in NleT for the work to be submitted (online) in the form

of NEFT/Debit CardiCredit Card/lnternet Banking/ Online Challans . Scanned copy of whlch will be submitted

during uploading of Bid documents.

b) lf any contractor is exempted from payment of EMD, copy of relevant Government order needs to be

furnished.

g. Bids shail remain valid for a period not less than 120 (One Hundred Twenty) days after the dead line date for

Financial Bid / sealed Bid. .Bid valid for a shorter period shall be rejected by the 'screening committee' as non-

responsive."

Fage 4 of6

I

cenrtflcares



10. Opening & evaluation of tender :

10.1. Opening of Technical proposal :-
(i) Technical proposals will be opened by the Principal, Achhruram memorial college,Jhalda,,Purulia. along

with his authorized representative electronically from the web site using their Digital Signature Certificate.
(ii) lntending tenderers may remain present if they so desire.
(iii) Cover (folder ) statutory documents (vide Cl. No. 5. A-1 ) should be open first & if found in order, cover

(Folder) for non statutory documents (vide Cl. No. 5. A-2) will be opened. lf there is any deficiency in the
statutory documents the tender will summarily be rejected.

(iv) Decrypted ( transformed in to readable formats ) documents of the non statutory cover will be downloaded
& handed over to the tender evolution committee.

10.2. Uploading of summary list of technically qualified tenderers :-

Pursuant to scrutiny & decision of the Tender Evaluation Commiftee (if necessary) the summary list of
eligible tenderers will be uploaded in the web portals.

While evaluation the committee may summon the tenderers & seek clarification / information or additional
documents or original hard copy of any of the documents already submitted & if these are not produced
within the stipulated time frame, their proposals will be liable for rejection.

10.3. Financial proposal :-

Financial proposals of the tenderers declared technically eligible by the Tender Evaluation Committee will
be opened electronically from the web portal stated in Clause 2 on the prescribed date, by the Principal,
Achhruram memorial college, Jhalda,, Purulia.

(ii) The encrypted copies will be decrypted and the rates will be read out to the contractors remaining present
at the time.

(iii) However, if there is any scope for lowering down of rates, further negotiation meeting with the lowest
bidder may be held at the office of the concerned Principal, Achhruram memorial college,Jhalda,,Purulia.
which will be done offline. The final negotiation statement shall be uploaded in the website.

(iv) The Financial Proposal shall be evaluated. Final summary result containing inter-alia, name of contractors
and the rates quoted by them shall be uploaded provided he is satisfied that the rate obtained is fare and
reasonable and there is no scope of further lowering down of rate.

1 1. Penalty for suppression / distortion of facts :-

lf any tenderer fails to produce the original hard copies of the documents ( specially Completion Certificates and
audited balance sheets), or any other documents on demand of the Tender Evaluation Committee within a
specified time frame if any deviation is detected in the hard copies from the uploaded soft copies or if there is any
suppression, the tenderer will be suspended from participating in the tenders on e-Tender platform for a 3(Three)
years. ln addition, his user lD will be deactivated and Earnest Money Deposit will state forfeited. Besides, the
P.H.E. Directorate may take appropriate legal action against such defaulting tenderer.

12. Award of contract :-

The empower reserves the right to accept or reject any Bids and to cancel the bidding processes and reject all Bids
at any time or distribute the work prior to the award of contract without thereby incurring any liability to the affected
Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected Bidder or Bidders on the ground for Employer's action.
The Bidder whose Bid has been accepted will be notified by the Tender lnviting & Accepting Authority through
acceptance letter. The notification of award will constitute the formation of the contract. The Agreement in W.B.F. -
2911(iD will incorporate all agreements between the Tender Accepting Authority and the successful Bidder.

Principal
Achhruram Memorial College

Jhalda, Purulia,WB.

(i)

(ii)

(i)

"4
$&

AcHHRURAfi ff 
gfi 

f$hr. coLLEG E
JHALDA, PURULIA

WEST fiilI'i':r\iPage 5 of6



Memo ruo.- frfo*J+di tl.ta/..ts4olLi Dated -...24-06-2024I I 'l '
Copy forwarded for iiformation please to;
1. The DPl, Education directorate, Bikasah Bhawan, Kolkata
2. The Deputy Secretary, Higher Education, Science & Technology and Biotechnology (Higher Education)
3. The District Magistrate, Purulia.
4. The District Engineer, Zilla Parishad,Purulia
5. Notice Board. .

Principal
Achhruram Memorial College

Jhalda, Purulia,WB.

- PRINCIPAL
- ffixnnunEM MEMoRIAL coLLEcE

JHALn/I Dilqtt! lrI
i.

Page 6 of6


